
OHIO BOARD OF REGENTS

Agenda Item 6.3 Consideration of distribution and release of funds from
Amended Substitute House Bill 282 for FY 2000

The state’s biennial budget directs the Ohio Board of Regents to distribute higher
education funds in accordance with various requirements.  In this action the Board
is requested to consider the release and distribution of FY 2000 Student Support
Services and Police and Fire Protection appropriations.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Ohio Board of Regents is mandated by the Ohio General
Assembly to administer the distribution of various line item appropriations included
in Am. Sub. H.B. 282 of the 123rd General Assembly.

WHEREAS, certain of these funds are provided for a specific purpose and
others are to be distributed at the discretion of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the $1,033,059 Student Support Service appropriation was
created to support campuses in their efforts to serve students who are differently-
abled as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act; and

WHEREAS, the Student Support Services appropriations are distributed
according to a formula that recognizes the disproportionate operating costs that
campuses experience when providing educational and administrative services to
students who are differently-abled; and

WHEREAS, the $244,996 Police and Fire Protection appropriation was
created to assist local governments in the provision of police and fire protection for
the central campuses of the state-affiliated universities located in the municipalities
of Kent, Athens, Oxford, Fairborn, Bowling Green, Portsmouth, Xenia Township,
and Rootstown Township; and

WHEREAS, each state-affiliated university located in the above mentioned
municipalities shall receive no less than $5,000 of the Police and Fire Protection
appropriations, which are distributed according to a formula that recognizes the
overburden that full-time equivalent students have on local governments in
providing police and fire protection;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED: upon the recommendation of the Chancellor and with the
concurrence of the Resources and Performance Committees of the Ohio Board of
Regents, that the FY 2000 appropriations for Student Support Services and Police
and Fire Protection be approved for distribution.



TABLE 1
CALCULATION OF THE 

FY 2000 STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES DISTRIBUTIONA B C D E F G
  FY 1999 Actual Total Expected Student Support Proportionate

Total Qualifying FY 1999 Student Support Services Expenditures Disproportionate Disproportionate Reduction  of F to
Student Support Enrollments Services Expenditures (B X State Average Cost  (A - D) Cost @ 80% FY 2000 Appropriation

Institution Services Expenditures (Total Subsidy FTEs) Per FTE (A/B) Expenditure/FTE) ($0 if negative) (E x .80) Control, $1,033,059

UNIVERSITIES
AKRON $152,185 17,238 $8.83 $357,489 $0 $0 $0
BOWLING  GREEN $139,414 16,456 $8.47 $341,272 $0 $0 $0
CENTRAL  STATE $0 950 $0.00 $19,702 $0 $0 $0
CINCINNATI $291,091 21,930 $13.27 $454,794 $0 $0 $0
CLEVELAND $34,045 11,900 $2.86 $246,787 $0 $0 $0
KENT $528,983 17,712 $29.87 $367,319 $161,664 $129,331 $80,526
MIAMI $277,387 16,716 $16.59 $346,664 $0 $0 $0
OHIO STATE $1,292,591 46,584 $27.75 $966,079 $326,512 $261,210 $162,638
OHIO UNIV $213,000 20,399 $10.44 $423,043 $0 $0 $0
SHAWNEE $69,200 2,877 $24.05 $59,664 $9,536 $7,629 $4,750
TOLEDO $504,785 17,294 $29.19 $358,650 $146,135 $116,908 $72,791
WRIGHT  STATE $607,555 12,021 $50.54 $249,297 $358,258 $286,606 $178,451
YOUNGSTOWN $80,260 9,821 $8.17 $203,672 $0 $0 $0
MCOT $0 915 $0.00 $18,976 $0 $0 $0
NEOUCOM $0 442 $0.00 $9,166 $0 $0 $0

SUBTOTAL $4,190,497 213,255 $19.65 $4,422,573 $1,002,105 $801,684 $499,156

BRANCHES    
AKRON-WAYNE $9,357 1,054 $8.88 $21,858 $0 $0 $0
BGSU-FIRELANDS $0 862 $0.00 $17,877 $0 $0 $0
KENT-ASHTABULA $167 767 $0.22 $15,906 $0 $0 $0
KENT-EAST LIVERPOOL $10,404 469 $22.18 $9,726 $678 $542 $338
KENT-GEAUGA $7,020 309 $22.72 $6,408 $612 $490 $305
KENT-SALEM $9,586 631 $15.19 $13,086 $0 $0 $0
KENT-STARK $22,494 1,877 $11.98 $38,926 $0 $0 $0
KENT-TRUMBULL $18,020 1,419 $12.70 $29,428 $0 $0 $0
KENT-TUSCARAWAS $3,394 1,116 $3.04 $23,144 $0 $0 $0
MIAMI-HAMILTON $31,304 1,704 $18.37 $35,338 $0 $0 $0
MIAMI-MIDDLETOWN $2,778 1,812 $1.53 $37,578 $0 $0 $0
OSU-LIMA $15,916 1,141 $13.95 $23,663 $0 $0 $0
OSU-MANSFIELD $0 1,191 $0.00 $24,699 $0 $0 $0
OSU-MARION $0 922 $0.00 $19,121 $0 $0 $0
OSU-NEWARK (see COTC below) $0 N/A N/A N/A $0 $0 $0
OU-CHILLICOTHE $0 1,127 $0.00 $23,372 $0 $0 $0
OU-EASTERN $0 846 $0.00 $17,545 $0 $0 $0
OU-LANCASTER $0 1,139 $0.00 $23,621 $0 $0 $0
OU-SOUTHERN $0 1,435 $0.00 $29,760 $0 $0 $0
OU-ZANESVILLE $0 944 $0.00 $19,577 $0 $0 $0
UC-CLERMONT $16,030 1,369 $11.71 $28,391 $0 $0 $0
UC-WALTERS $167,981 2,129 $78.90 $44,152 $123,829 $99,063 $61,680
WRIGHT-LAKE $0 520 $0.00 $10,784 $0 $0 $0

SUBTOTAL $314,451 24,783 $12.69 $513,960 $125,119 $100,095 $62,323

OHIO BOARD OF REGENTS 2/22/00



TABLE 1
CALCULATION OF THE 

FY 2000 STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES DISTRIBUTIONA B C D E F G
  FY 1999 Actual Total Expected Student Support Proportionate

Total Qualifying FY 1999 Student Support Services Expenditures Disproportionate Disproportionate Reduction  of F to
Student Support Enrollments Services Expenditures (B X State Average Cost  (A - D) Cost @ 80% FY 2000 Appropriation

Institution Services Expenditures (Total Subsidy FTEs) Per FTE (A/B) Expenditure/FTE) ($0 if negative) (E x .80) Control, $1,033,059

COMMUNITY COLLEGES   
CINCINNATI  STATE $140,446 5,329 $26.36 $110,515 $29,931 $23,945 $14,909
CLARK  STATE $5,549 1,591 $3.49 $32,995 $0 $0 $0
COLUMBUS  STATE $602,463 12,369 $48.71 $256,514 $345,949 $276,759 $172,320
CUYAHOGA $490,141 11,409 $42.96 $236,605 $253,536 $202,829 $126,288
EDISON  STATE $5,883 1,438 $4.09 $29,822 $0 $0 $0
JEFFERSON $12,400 961 $12.90 $19,930 $0 $0 $0
LAKELAND $163,155 4,194 $38.90 $86,977 $76,178 $60,942 $37,945
LORAIN $18,893 3,814 $4.95 $79,096 $0 $0 $0
NORTHWEST  STATE $8,607 1,475 $5.84 $30,589 $0 $0 $0
OWENS  STATE $7,521 8,239 $0.91 $170,864 $0 $0 $0
RIO  GRANDE $13,855 1,102 $12.57 $22,854 $0 $0 $0
SINCLAIR $357,882 9,784 $36.58 $202,905 $154,977 $123,982 $77,195
SOUTHERN  STATE $0 1,075 $0.00 $22,294 $0 $0 $0
TERRA  STATE $27,878 1,565 $17.81 $32,456 $0 $0 $0
WASHINGTON  STATE $0 1,476 $0.00 $30,610 $0 $0 $0

SUBTOTAL $1,854,673 65,821 $28.18 $1,365,024 $860,571 $688,457 $428,657

TECHNICAL COLLEGES    
ATI $40,696 831 $48.97 $17,234 $23,462 $18,770 $11,687
BELMONT  TECH $35,714 1,269 $28.14 $26,317 $9,397 $7,518 $4,681
COTC (includes OSU-Newark) $73,636 2,391 $30.80 $49,586 $24,050 $19,240 $11,979
HOCKING $66,574 4,240 $15.70 $87,931 $0 $0 $0
LIMA  TECH $0 1,831 $0.00 $37,972 $0 $0 $0
MARION  TECH $50,561 1,027 $49.23 $21,298 $29,263 $23,410 $14,576
MUSKINGUM AREA $3,725 1,440 $2.59 $29,863 $0 $0 $0
NORTH  CENTRAL $0 1,604 $0.00 $33,264 $0 $0 $0
STARK  STATE $30,573 2,704 $11.31 $56,077 $0 $0 $0

SUBTOTAL $301,479 17,337 $17.39 $359,542 $86,172 $68,938 $42,923

TOTAL $6,661,100 321,196 $20.74 $6,661,100 $2,073,967 $1,659,174 $1,033,059
Statewide Average
Expenditure/FTE

O:\bdmeet\feb00\posted\[Student_Support_Services.xls]Table 1

NOTES:
FY 1999 expenditure data (taken from campus reports to Regents) do not include expenditures made from previous year's Student Support Services subsidy per 1998 subsidy consultation's recommendations.
Methodology developed by 1995 Student Support Services Subsidy Subcommittee, and revised by 1998 instructional subsidy consultation.

OHIO BOARD OF REGENTS 2/22/00



TABLE 2
Comparison of FY 1998 and 1999 Student Support Service Expenditures and

FY 1999 and 2000 Subsidy Distribution

FY 1998 FY 1999 % Change FY 1999 FY 2000 % Change
Institution Expenditures Expenditures FY 1998 - 1999 Subsidy Subsidy FY 1999 - 2000

UNIVERSITIES
AKRON $146,860 $152,185 4% $0 $0 0%
BOWLING  GREEN $97,897 $139,414 42% $0 $0 0%
CENTRAL  STATE $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
CINCINNATI $408,655 $291,091 -29% $0 $0 0%
CLEVELAND $34,872 $34,045 -2% $0 $0 0%
KENT $399,694 $528,983 32% $54,308 $80,526 48%
MIAMI $300,356 $277,387 -8% $1,658 $0 -100%
OHIO STATE $1,198,350 $1,292,591 8% $240,134 $162,638 -32%
OHIO UNIV $217,540 $213,000 -2% $0 $0 0%
SHAWNEE $0 $69,200 N/A $0 $4,750 0%
TOLEDO $456,140 $504,785 11% $101,282 $72,791 -28%
WRIGHT  STATE $553,510 $607,555 10% $214,778 $178,451 -17%
YOUNGSTOWN $86,432 $80,260 -7% $0 $0 0%
MCOT $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
NEOUCOM $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%

SUBTOTAL $3,900,306 $4,190,497 7% $612,160 $499,156 -18%

BRANCHES
AKRON-WAYNE $4,245 $9,357 120% $0 $0 0%
BGSU-FIRELANDS $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
KENT-ASHTABULA $370 $167 -55% $0 $0 0%
KENT-EAST LIVERPOOL $14,412 $10,404 -28% $2,964 $338 -89%
KENT-GEAUGA $2,597 $7,020 170% $0 $305 0%
KENT-SALEM $11,466 $9,586 -16% $166 $0 -100%
KENT-STARK $19,393 $22,494 16% $0 $0 0%
KENT-TRUMBULL $5,560 $18,020 224% $0 $0 0%
KENT-TUSCARAWAS $2,488 $3,394 36% $0 $0 0%
MIAMI-HAMILTON $32,054 $31,304 -2% $1,809 $0 -100%
MIAMI-MIDDLETOWN $363 $2,778 665% $0 $0 0%
OSU-LIMA $0 $15,916 N/A $0 $0 0%
OSU-MANSFIELD $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
OSU-MARION $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
OSU-NEWARK (see COTC below) $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
OU-CHILLICOTHE $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
OU-EASTERN $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
OU-LANCASTER $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
OU-SOUTHERN $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
OU-ZANESVILLE $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
UC-CLERMONT $20,513 $16,030 -22% $0 $0 0%
UC-WALTERS $82,115 $167,981 105% $25,769 $61,680 139%
WRIGHT-LAKE $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%

SUBTOTAL $195,575 $314,451 61% $30,708 $62,323 103%

Total Qualifying Student Support Service Expenditures Total Student Support Service Subsidy

OHIO BOARD OF REGENTS 2/22/00



TABLE 2
Comparison of FY 1998 and 1999 Student Support Service Expenditures and

FY 1999 and 2000 Subsidy Distribution

FY 1998 FY 1999 % Change FY 1999 FY 2000 % Change
Institution Expenditures Expenditures FY 1998 - 1999 Subsidy Subsidy FY 1999 - 2000

Total Qualifying Student Support Service Expenditures Total Student Support Service Subsidy

COMMUNITY COLLEGES
CINCINNATI  STATE $183,112 $140,446 -23% $61,745 $14,909 -76%
CLARK  STATE $32,294 $5,549 -83% $1,719 $0 -100%
COLUMBUS  STATE $313,222 $602,463 92% $75,166 $172,320 129%
CUYAHOGA $342,287 $490,141 43% $81,058 $126,288 56%
EDISON  STATE $4,597 $5,883 28% $0 $0 0%
JEFFERSON $12,246 $12,400 1% $0 $0 0%
LAKELAND $149,440 $163,155 9% $44,818 $37,945 -15%
LORAIN $18,049 $18,893 5% $0 $0 0%
NORTHWEST  STATE $422 $8,607 1938% $0 $0 0%
OWENS  STATE $35,713 $7,521 -79% $0 $0 0%
RIO  GRANDE $16,850 $13,855 -18% $0 $0 0%
SINCLAIR $296,184 $357,882 21% $75,843 $77,195 2%
SOUTHERN  STATE $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
TERRA  STATE $7,381 $27,878 278% $0 $0 0%
WASHINGTON  STATE $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%

SUBTOTAL $1,411,798 $1,854,673 31% $340,349 $428,657 26%

TECHNICAL COLLEGES
ATI $0 $40,696 N/A $0 $11,687 0%
BELMONT  TECH $26,011 $35,714 37% $3,701 $4,681 26%
COTC (includes OSU-Newark) $60,740 $73,636 21% $10,434 $11,979 15%
HOCKING $64,812 $66,574 3% $0 $0 0%
LIMA  TECH $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
MARION  TECH $37,654 $50,561 34% $12,481 $14,576 17%
MUSKINGUM AREA $3,550 $3,725 5% $0 $0 0%
NORTH  CENTRAL $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 0%
STARK  STATE $31,870 $30,573 -4% $0 $0 0%

SUBTOTAL $224,637 $301,479 34% $26,616 $42,923 61%

STATEWIDE TOTAL $5,732,317 $6,661,100 16% $1,009,833 $1,033,059 2%

O:\bdmeet\feb00\posted\[Student_Support_Services.xls]Table 1

OHIO BOARD OF REGENTS 2/22/00



POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION
FY 2000 DISTRIBUTION

Line Item 235-524, Amended Substitute House Bill No. 282 

State
1998 FY 1998 FTEs FTE Support

Community Enrollment Supported Over- $3.06 Funding

Jurisdiction Institution Population1 (Fall 1997 FTEs)2 Locally3 Burden4 Per FTE5
Basis

Athens Ohio Univ. 21,706 19,801 588 19,213 $58,810 Formula

Bowling Green BGSU 28,200 15,000 764 14,236 $43,576 Formula

Fairborn Wright State 33,210 11,094 899 10,195 $31,206 Formula

Kent Kent State 26,833 16,346 727 15,619 $47,809 Formula

Oxford Miami Univ. 18,789 15,954 509 15,445 $47,277 Formula

Portsmouth Shawnee St. 22,213 2,665 601 2,064 $6,318 Formula

Rootstown Township NEOUCOM 7,016 437 190 247 $5,000    Guarantee

Xenia Township Central St. 7,707 934 209 725 $5,000    Guarantee

TOTAL 165,674 82,231 4,487 77,744 $244,996 $244,996

O:\bdmeet\feb00\posted\[Police_Fire.xls]2000

 NOTES:
(A) FY 2000 Appropriations6: $244,996
(B) FY 2000 Minimum7: $5,000
(C) State population, 1998 Estimate1: 11,209,493
(D) Total FY 1998 FTEs2: 303,522
(F) Total FTEs/1,000 Population: 27.1

FOOTNOTES:

1. The community population figures for 1998 are estimates provided in "Ohio Profiles" published by the Ohio Department of Development.

2. Enrollment data source: Fall 1997 Student Inventory report.

3. Locally supported FTEs are calculated as the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) students a local city or township is expected to support on its own. It is based on the average number 

    of FTEs per 1,000 residents (27.1).

4. The FTE overburden is the difference between the community population and FTEs supported locally. 

5. State support per FTE ($3.06) is calculated by subtracting guaranteed amounts from total appropriations, and dividing the remainder by the total FTE overburden.

6. FY 2000 funds are appropriated in line item 235-524 of Amended Substitute House Bill 282 (biennial education appropriations for FY 2000-2001).

7. Am. Sub. H.B. 282 stipulates that each campus shall receive no less than $5,000. This minimum of $5,000 is hardcoded for Central State and NEOUCOM; all other campus

    amounts are formula-based calculations.

OHIO BOARD OF REGENTS 2/22/00


	RESOLUTION

